

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7821 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.121 OF 2014**

63 MOONS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD.)...RESPONDENT

AND

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7826 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.221 OF 2014**

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES (INDIA) LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD.)...RESPONDENT

AND

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7832 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.173 OF 2014**

63 MOONS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD. AND ORS.)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.Vaibhav Bhure a/w. Ms.Shaneen Parikh, Mr.Rahul Mantri, Mr.Tushar Karkaria and Ms.Anjali Kumari i/by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocate for the Applicant / Original Defendant no.1 in S/121/2014, Applicant / Original Defendant no.2 in S/221/2014 and for the Applicant / Original Defendant no.1 in S/173/2014.

Mr.Kunal Mehta, through Video Conferencing a/w. Ms.Shreni Shetty, Ms.Ananya Daniel and Ms.Nishka Shah i/by ANB Legal, Advocate for the Plaintiff no.1 in S/121/2014.

Ms.Nikita Vardhan i/by Kanga and Company, Advocate for the Respondent no.30.

Mr.Melvin Fernandes a/w. Ms.Aalisha Sharma and Mr.Ibrahim Shaikh i/by Vaish Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no.1-NSEL / Defendant no.2 in S/121/2014, S/221/2014

Ms.Maithili Parikh a/w. Ms.Ishita Thakur and Mr.Ujjayant Singh i/by Tuli & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff in S/221/2014.

Mr.Vinay J. Bhanushali a/w. Mr/Abhiraj Rao, Advocate for the Defendants no.20, 26, 28, 29, 34 and 35.

Ms.Pooja Kothari a/w. Ms.Arya Gadagkar i/by M/s.Rashmikan and Partners, Advocate for the Original Plaintiff in S/173/2014.

Mr.Vikram Nankani, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr.Melvyn Fernandes, Ms.Aalisha Sharma and Mr.Ibrahim Shaikh i/by Vaish Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no.1 – NSEL / Defendant no.2 in S/173/2014.

Ms.Nandini Deshpande, 1st Assistant to Court Receiver, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 12th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Mr.Vaibhav Bhure, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in the three matters, requests that the matter be stood over by two weeks.

2. List on **24th February 2026**.
3. Liberty to mention after the order of the NCLAT is pronounced.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)