

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7821 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 121 OF 2014**

63 MOONS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD.)...RESPONDENT

AND

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7826 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 221 OF 2014**

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES (INDIA) LTD.)...APPLICANT

V/s.

THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD.)...RESPONDENT

AND

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7832 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 173 OF 2014**

63 MOONS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

**THE NATIONAL SPOT EXCHANGE LTD.)
AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS**

Mr.Rohan Savant a/w. Ms.Arya Gadagkar i/by M/s.Rashmikant and Partners, Advocate for the Original Plaintiff in S/173/2014.

Mr.Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms.Aalisha Sharma and Mr.Ibrahim Shaikh i/by Vaish Associates, Advocate for the Respondent

no.1-NSEL / Defendant no.2 in S/121/2014, S/221/2014

Ms.Maithili Parikh a/w. Ms.Ishita Thakur and Mr.Ujjayant Singh i/by Tuli & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff in S/221/2014 and for the Applicant in IA/7826/2025.

Mr.Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr.Rahul Mantri, Mr.Tushar Karkaria and Ms.Prachurya Sahu i/by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocate for the Applicant / Original Defendant no.2 in IA/7826/2025 in S/221/2014 and for the Applicant / Original Defendant no.1 in IA/7821/2025 in S/121/2014 and for the Applicant / Original Defendant no.1 in IA/7832/2025 in S/173/2014.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 16th FEBRUARY 2026

PC. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. The learned Senior Counsel and learned Counsel appearing in the matter submit that since the matter before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and National Company Law Appellate Tribunal is pending, the matter be suitably adjourned.
3. List on **4th March 2026**.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2026.02.16
20:27:24 +0530

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

avk

2/2