

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7832 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 173 OF 2014

63 Moons Technologies Limited ... Applicant

Versus

The National Spot Exchange Ltd. and others ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Rohan Savant alongwith Ms. Pooja Kothari and Ms. Arya Gadagkar instructed by M/s. Rashmikanth and Partners, Advocate for the Original Plaintiff in S-173-2014.

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Vaibhav Bhure, Mr. Rahul Mantri, Mr. Tushar Karkaria and Ms. Prachurya Sahu instructed by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocate for the Applicant / Original Defendant No.1 in IA-7832-2025 in S-173-2014.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Sholk Parekh, Ms. Aalisha Sharma and Mr. Ibrahim Shaikh instructed by Vaish Associates, Advocate for the Respondent No.1-NSEL/Defendant No.2 in S-121-2014, S-221-2014 and S-173-2014.

Ms. Nikita Vardhan alongwith Ms. Nidhi Pathak and Ms. Stuti Menon instructed by Kanga & Co., Advocate for the Defendant No.30 in IA-7832-2025 in S-173-2014.

Mr. Swayam Chopda, Officer on Special Duty, Court Receiver's Office, present.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 24 MARCH 2026

PC. :

1. This matter was kept back in the morning session, as the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel for the parties sought some time to tender a draft minutes of order.

2. When the matter is called out in the afternoon session, Mr. Savant, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff, Mr. Dwarkadas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendant No.1 and Mr. Kamat, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendant No.2 tender across the bar a draft minutes of order dated 24th March 2026 identified by the Advocates on record, submitting that the Suit may be disposed of in terms of the draft minutes of order.

3. The draft minutes of order is taken on record and marked 'X' for the purposes of identification.

4. Having heard the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, the following order is passed :

(i) Suit is disposed of in terms of the draft minutes of order dated 24th March 2026 tendered today.

(ii) Court Receiver appointed earlier to stand discharged without passing of accounts, subject to payment of costs, charges and expenses to be borne by the Defendants No.1 and 2.

(iii) The Court Receiver's Report No. 280 of 2024 to accordingly stand discharged.

(iv) Refund of Court fees as per rules.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)